GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA FORESTS & ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR NOTIFICATION

Dated Shillong, the 13th June, 2023.

No.FOR.17/2013/586: In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 36 D of the Wildlife (Protection) Act, 1972, (as amended upto 2006), the Governor of Meghalaya is pleased to constitute the Management Committee for the "**Lyngdoh Mawnai Community Reserve**" consisting of the following members:-

1. Shri Forwarded Lyngdoh Mawnai	-	Chairman
2. Shri Malcomestar Lyngdoh Mawnai	-	Member
3. Shri Sainbor Lyngdoh Mawnai	-	Member
4. Shri Renial Lyngdoh Mawnai	-	Member
5. Shri Cleverstone Lyngdoh Mawnai	-	Member
6. The Divisional Forest Officer, Khasi Hills Wildlife Division, Shillong, or his nominee not below the rank of Forester – I	-	Member Secretary

The Chairman of the Community Reserve shall also be the Honorary Wildlife Warden on the Community Reserve.

Sd/-(Syed Md A Razi, IRTS)

Commissioner & Secretary to the Government of Meghalaya, Forest & Environment Department

Memo. No.FOR.17/2013/586-A

Dated Shillong, the 13th June, 2023.

Copy forwarded to:-

- 1. The P.S. to the Chief Minister, Meghalaya for information of the Chief Minister.
- 2. The P.S. to the Chief Secretary, Govt. of Meghalaya for information of the Chief Secretary.
- 3. The Additional Director General of Forests (WL), Govt. of India, Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change, Indira ParyavaranBhawan, JorBagh Road, Aliganj, New Delhi-110003.
- 4. The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & HoFF, Meghalaya, Shillong.

- 5. The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Biodiversity & Wildlife & Chief Wildlife Warden, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 6. The Chief Conservator of Forests, (Wildlife), Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 7. The Deputy Commissioner, Eastern West Khasi Hills District, Mairang.
- 8. The Conservator of Forests (Wildlife), Khasi & Jaintia Hills, Shillong.
- 9. The Divisional Forest Officer, Khasi Hills Wildlife Division, Shillong with a request for taking necessary action in intimating the person concerned.
- 10. The Director of Printing & Stationery, Meghalaya for favour of publication in the Gazette.
- 11. The State Informatics Officer, NIC, Meghalaya, Shillong to upload Department's Notification on the website.

12. Guard File.

By Order etc.,

Secretary to the Government of Meghalaya
Forest & Environment Department
